
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group
At: Small Hall, Pennard Parish Hall 

On: Monday, 3 December 2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, J P Curtice, P R Hood-Williams, L James and A H Stevens

Steering Group Members: R Button, R Cooper, S Crocker, S Heard, S Hill, G Howe, 
M Lewis, H Osborn, B Parry, D P Tucker and D Vine

Co-opted Member(s): K E Marsh

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 5
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting(s).

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes.

5  Presentation - Port Eynon / Horton Feasibility Study - Bro 
Partnership.

6  AONB Management Plan. 6 - 8

7  Dark Sky Community Award Application - Progress Update.  
(Verbal)

8  Gower AONB Boundary Issues - Council Position. 9 - 25

9  Sustainable Development Fund. 26

Next Meeting: Monday, 25 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

file://shares01/cx_wgdata$/Shared/Committees/A%20Agenda%20Pack/04%20-%20Committees/Audit/2018-2019/06%20-%2009%20Oct%202018/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
26 November 2018 
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering 
Group

Barham Centre, Mount Pisgah Chapel, Parkmill, Swansea - 
Barham Centre, Parkmill, Swansea 

Monday, 24 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillors
P R Hood-Williams L James A H Stevens

Steering Group Members
R Button R Cooper S Heard
S Hill G Howe M Lewis
B Parry D P Tucker

Officer(s)
Paul Meller Strategic Planning and Natural Environment Manager
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer
Mike Scott Gower AONB Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillors: M C Child and J P Curtice
Steering Group Members: K Marsh, H Osborn and D Vine

9 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of
Swansea, no interests were declared.

10 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Annual
Meeting held on 25 June 2018, be accepted as a correct record, subject to 
the following amendment: -

Minute No.5 – Partner Bodies – Gower Society.

Amend Gower Society membership to 1,000 members.

11 Matters Arising from the Minutes.

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (24.09.2018)
Cont’d

12 Landscapes For Life Conference Report.

The Chair provided a written report and feedback regarding the Landscapes for Life 
Conference, which he attended with the Gower AONB Officer.

The Conference was held in the University of Kent, Canterbury on 24 to 26 July 2018 
and the theme was "Shaping the Long View".  He added that both the UK and Welsh 
Governments had indicated their commitment to Protected Landscapes and with this 
in mind, the NAAONB proposed that demonstrating and measuring the benefits of 
landscape management would be of crucial importance in the years ahead.

The Conference looked at how the work of the AONB family network achieved clean 
air, clean & plentiful water, thriving plants and wildlife.  It also looked at how to help 
to reduce the risk of harm to people, the environment and the economy by using 
natural resources in a more sustainable way.  The ultimate aim was to ensure that 
the natural beauty of AONB’s was valued and secured.  The conference also sought 
to explore how connecting people with nature could enhance the beauty and 
heritage of the natural environment for future generations.

The Steering Group asked questions regarding the impact of Brexit discussions that 
took place and it was explained that speakers at the Conference had given their 
views on the possible outcomes.  The Chair also indicated that food producers were 
preparing for the impact of Brexit and climate change, with some abandoning 
traditional crops in favour of vineyards / fruit.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

13 Welsh Government Statement - Designated Landscapes - Valued & Resilient.

The Welsh Government Valued and Resilient report was provided which outlined the 
Government’s priorities for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB’s) and 
National Parks.

The Gower AONB Officer highlighted the four goals for AONB’s in Wales, namely, 
valued places; resilient environments; resilient communities; and resilient ways of 
working.

The Group highlighted the necessity of having good, clean and accessible facilities, 
particularly public toilets for tourists.  It was commented that many tourist areas 
charged for toilet use in order to retain and keep facilities clean.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

14 Letter from Welsh Government Minister to Gower AONB.

The letter of Hannah Blythyn AM, Welsh Government Minister for Environment, 
requesting views regarding establishing greater parity for AONB’s and National 
Parks in Wales, was reported for information.

Page 2



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (24.09.2018)
Cont’d

15 Gower Landscape Partnership Board Meeting - Draft Minutes - 9 August 2018.

The draft Minutes of the Gower Landscape Partnership (GLP) meeting held on 9 
August 2018 were reported ‘for information’.  

The Gower AONB Officer informed the Steering Group that the final GLP meeting 
would be held once the evaluation report had been finalised.  When Heritage Lottery 
Funding had signed off the report it would signify the end of their work.  A 10-year 
Maintenance and Management Plan had also been agreed by GLP, under the terms 
of the HLF funding.

The Steering Group commented that GLP needed a legacy and the Maintenance 
and Management Plan should be enforceable upon partner organisations in respect 
of maintaining projects where funding was received.

Resolved that the contents of the update be noted.

16 Gower Dark Skies Community Project.

The Gower AONB Officer reported that the AONB Team had now put in place the 
start of a project to take forward the development work and formal application to the 
International DarkSky Association (IDA), for Gower AONB to become a ‘Dark Sky 
Community.
’
Grant funding had been secured through Natural Resources Wales and the Gower 
Society.  This funding had enabled the Council to appoint Dark Sky Wales Training 
Services to deliver technical, advisory and business engagement support to the 
project.  A copy of the grant application to the Gower Society was attached for 
information to give the Steering Group a summary and background to the project.

The Steering Group outlined its support for the application and some examples of 
poor lighting on Gower / near Gower were highlighted.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

17 Sustainable Development Fund Report.

The Gower AONB Officer reported that the Welsh Government had confirmed the 
SDF budget for 2019/20 as £55,000.  He added that there were currently 8 projects 
with SDF funding for 2018/19, with a further application being developed, and 4 more 
anticipated, which had heavily committed the funds for 2019/20.

The Committed Funds figure included the CCS Management Fee of £5,500 (10%).

Total Funds available £ 55,000.00

Committed Funds £ 41,390.00

Uncommitted Funds £ 13,610.00

Page 3



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (24.09.2018)
Cont’d

SDF budget for 2019/20 had been confirmed as £55,000, with an indication that the 
budget for 2020/21 would be the same.  The fund was heavily committed for 
2019/20, with £30,350 already committed, with another £25,310 anticipated, which 
would over commit the fund. 

The Steering Group requested an annual list of where the funds had been allocated.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) An annual report be submitted to future Steering Group meetings.

18 AONB Management Plan - Start of Review Process.

The Gower AONB Officer informed the Steering Group that the next review of the 
Gower AONB Management Plan was due to commence shortly.  He added that the 
overall visions remained the same but the objectives and plans may require 
amending.  A report would be provided to the next Steering Group meeting in 
December 2018.

The Steering Group suggested topics which should be included in the Plan such as 
seascapes and the dark skies project.

Resolved that: -

1) The contents of the update be noted;
2) A further report be provided to the Steering Group meeting scheduled for 3 

December 2018.

19 Port Eynon & Horton Feasibility Study.

Gordon Howe, Gower Society referred to a recent meeting held by consultants 
regarding a feasibility study of Port Eynon and Horton.  He added that the Tourism 
Section, Swansea Council, had appointed the consultants.  

The meeting discussed local facilities and services and examined ways of improving 
the community for residents and visitors.

The Gower AONB Officer stated that he was aware of the study and had spoken to 
the consultants in May 2018.  The Strategic Planning and Natural Environment 
Manager stated that he had only just been informed of the study and would inform 
the appropriate people of his disappointment that neither he nor Planning Services 
had been consulted.

The Steering Group expressed concern that it had not been involved in the 
consultation process.  It was added that the Gower AONB Team should also have 
been consulted far more than had occurred.  The meeting also discussed the 
potential options put forward.

Page 4



Minutes of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group (24.09.2018)
Cont’d

Resolved that: -

1) The content of the discussions be noted;
2) The consultants be requested to provide a presentation to the next Steering 

Group meeting on 3 December 2018.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Chair

Page 5



Report of the Gower AONB Team Leader

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 3 December 2018

AONB Management Plan
Introduction

The Gower AONB Officer informed the last Steering Group that the next review of the 
AONB Management Plan was due to commence.  

This paper provides the Steering Group with an outline of the context, process and 
requirements of the review.

The Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 requires Swansea Council to 
prepare the Gower AONB Management Plan ‘which formulates their policy for the 
management of the area…and for the carrying out of their functions in relation to it.‘ 
The CRoW Act also requires the management plan to be reviewed every 5 years.

The Council published the first CRoW Act statutory management plan in 2006.  The 
last review concentrated on updating the:

 policy context;
 state of the AONB;
 objectives; and
 action plan

That review process finished with the adoption of the current plan as Council policy in 
March 2017. This current review process should therefore aim to be completed by 
March 2022.

The aims and objectives of the Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group include the 
preparation of the AONB Management Plan on behalf of the Swansea Council.

Review Process

There are statutory requirements for the Review process to consider, particularly:

 CRoW Act 2000
 Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)/Sustainability Appraisal
 Habitats Regulations Assessment

The Countryside Council for Wales (CCW) produced guidance on the review of AONB 
management plans in 2008.  Although much of this guidance is still relevant, Natural 
Resources Wales are expecting to update the guidance at some point in this review 
period; this is expected to include guidance on how AONB plans should address and 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



integrate: the Sustainable Management of Natural Resources; Area Statements; and 
other relevant policy context.

The attached figure (Box 5.1) from the CCW Guidance outlines the overall review 
process.

Recommended Review Priorities/Issues

The Action Plan in the current Management Plan covers a period up to 2018; an 
updated version for 2018-21 is agreed by Swansea Council with NRW as the delivery 
basis for its AONB Partnership grant-aid programme.  As a first step, it is 
recommended that the Action Plan is reviewed to include an extension to cover the 
remainder of the existing plan period (up to 2022) and agreed through the Partnership.  

It is also recommended that ‘Management Plan Update’ becomes a standing agenda 
item for the Steering Group.  

Page 7



Chris Lindley

Gower AONB Team Leader

23 November 2018

Page 8



Report of the Gower AONB Team Leader

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 3 December 2018

Gower AONB Boundary Issues - Council Position

There has been recent debate regarding the position of the Gower AONB in the 
context of the Mumbles Pier development. 

This report states the Council position on the matter.  The report includes earlier 
correspondence – from both the Council and Natural Resources Wales – from 2015 
regarding the same point. 

This report provides the full context and explanation of why the Council considers 
that the ‘Order and Order Map’ is the legal boundary of Gower AONB. It is the Order 
that forms the statutory basis for the designation of Gower as an AONB; the Order 
Map is – and should be regarded as - an integral part of the Order.

‘Order and Order Map’ refers to the attached copy of the Order and Order Map - this 
was the map as shown to Swansea Council’s Planning Committee at its meeting on 
6 November 2018.  

To fully explain the position, this report refers to the statutory requirements regarding 
the designation of the Gower AONB – as set out under the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act 1949 (‘the 1949 Act’).

The designation of the Gower AONB was made under Section 87 of the 1949 Act; 
Section 87 (1) states that: 

‘The [National Parks] Commission may by order made as respects any area in 
England or Wales…….designate the area for the purposes of this Act as an area of 
outstanding natural beauty; and references in this Act to such an area shall be 
construed as references to an area designated under this section.’

In this context - The Order and Order Map are cited as ‘The Gower Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (Designation) Order, 1956 and are dated 9 May 1956. 

However, the Order could not come into effect on this date, because of Section 87 
(3) of the 1949 Act, which states that:

‘An order……shall not come into operation unless and until submitted to and 
confirmed by the Minister, and in submitting any such order to the Minister the 
Commission shall forward to him any observations made by a local authority 
consulted ……’

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



That consultation was made under the requirements of Section 87 (2) of the 1949 
Act.  

So, Swansea Council believes that the Order - although it was made 9 May 1956 - 
did not come into effect at that time.  From the recorded correspondence, it is clear 
that the Commission and relevant local authorities had discussions regarding the 
final boundary and that those consultations were forwarded to the Minister.  

Section 87 (4) of the 1949 Act states that:

‘The Minister may confirm an order submitted to him under this section either as 
submitted or with such modifications as he thinks expedient’

In this context – the Order and Order Map are confirmed by the signature and seal of 
the relevant Minister and dated 10 December 1956 – with the modifications shown in 
red ink on the Order and the excluded areas shown cross-hatched black on the 
Order Map.  The Council therefore believe that the Order came into effect on this 
date, and that consequently the Order and Order Map show the definitive boundary 
of the Gower AONB.

With a final reference to the 1949 Act, Section 87 (8) states that:

‘It shall be the duty of the Commission to secure that copies of any order such as is 
mentioned in this section shall be available , at the office of the Commission, at the 
offices of each local authority whose area includes any part of the area to which the 
order relates……..for inspection by the public at all reasonable times.’

In this context – the Commission wrote to the Gower Rural District Council on 1 
February 1957 with a copy of the Order and Order Map.  The Commission has 
stamped these copies as being ‘Certified True Copy’ and these copies also included 
the hand drawn modifications – just like the Order as it was confirmed by the 
Minister.  

Swansea Council understands that the Commission subsequently wrote to the 
Ordnance survey on 4 February 1957. Their letter requests a supply of 200 copies of 
the map as amended.  It is an assumption – although a very reasonable one - that 
the Commission supplied the Ordnance Survey with their own ‘Certified True Copy’ 
of the Order Map to fulfil that request.  However, those copies must only be regarded 
as that – copies – and therefore they are not the Order and Order Map as confirmed 
by the Minister.  

Swansea Council and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) met with an Assembly 
Member (AM) and her constituent on 2 October 2015 to discuss the same matter 
and how the boundary of the Gower AONB has been portrayed on maps and 
planning documents since its designation.  

Letters to the AM following that meeting are included with this report and confirm the 
position of both organisations.

The original Order (and Order Map) is held by NRW in their Bangor office; the 
Council’s Certified True Copy - referred to above – is now available to the public at 
the West Glamorgan Archives in Swansea Civic Centre.

Page 10



In summary, Swansea Council consider that the Order and Order Map are the 
definitive AONB boundary.  Any other map produced subsequently should only be 
regarded as interpretations of the boundary and so are not definitive; this includes 
the 1957 copies produced by the Ordnance Survey.

Background Papers:  None.

Appendices:  

Appendix 1 – Gower AONB Designation Order

Appendix 2 – Map of Gower AONB as per Order

Appendix 3 - Letters

Chris Lindley

Gower AONB Team Leader

21 November 2018

Page 11



Appendix 1

P
age 12



Appendix 2

Page 13



Appendix 3

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Report of the Gower AONB Officer

Gower AONB Partnership Steering Group – 3 December 2018

Sustainable Development Fund – Financial Summary
Welsh Government have confirmed the SDF budget for 2018/19 as £55,000, 
with the same for 2019/20.

There are currently 10 projects approved with SDF funding for 2018/19, with a 
further 3 applications under consideration, and 3 further applications 
anticipated.

The Committed Funds figure includes the CCS Management Fee of £5,500 
(10%).

The fund is heavily committed, both for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Total Funds available £ 55,000.00

Committed Funds £ 41,200

Uncommitted Funds £ 13,300

Applications under consideration by 
the panel £ 10,500                         

Mike Scott,
16th November 2018

Page 26

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	6 AONB Management Plan.
	8 Gower AONB Boundary Issues - Council Position.
	08 (2 of 4) - Gower AONB Order
	08 (3 of 4) - Order map
	08 (4 of 4) - Agenda Item 8 letter appendices

	9 Sustainable Development Fund.





Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE 
Gŵyr

Small Hall, Pennard Parish Hall - Pennard Parish Hall - Small 
Hall 

Dydd Llun, 3 Rhagfyr 2018 am 7.00 pm

Yn bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu

Y Cynghorwyr
J P Curtice L James A H Stevens

Aelodau'r Grŵp Llywio
R Button R Cooper S Crocker
S Heard S Hill G Howe
M Lewis H Osborn B Parry
D Vine

Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr)
K E Marsh

Swyddog(ion)
Chris Lindley Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr
Paul Meller Rheolwr Cynllunio Strategol a'r Amgylchedd Naturiol
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Mike Scott Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorwyr: M C Child a/ac P R Hood-Williams
Aelodau'r Grŵp Llywio: D P Tucker

20 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiadau. 

21 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod Grŵp Llywio AoHNE Gŵyr
a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Medi 2018 fel cofnod cywir.



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 3 Rhagfyr 2018)
Cont’d

22 Materion yn codi o'r cofnodion.

 Adroddiad y Gronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy

Gofynnodd Rod Cooper a oedd y rhestr o brosiectau'r Gronfa Datblygu 
Cynaliadwy a ariannwyd ar gael. Esboniwyd y bydd adroddiad yn cael ei 
gyflwyno ar ddiwedd y flwyddyn ariannol bresennol.

Penderfynwyd cyflwyno adroddiad blynyddol ar ddiwedd pob blwyddyn ariannol.

23 Cyflwyniad - Port Einon/Astudiaeth Dichonoldeb Horton - Bro Partnership.

Gwnaeth Rob Owen, Bro Partnership, cyflwyniad ynglŷn ag Astudiaeth Dichonoldeb 
Porth Einon/Horton. Dyma'r manylion yn y cyflwyniad - 

 Proses ymgynghori;
 Dyma'r prif argymhellion:

 Gwella rheolaeth Maes Parcio Porth Einon;
 Gwella rheoli traffig;
 Gwella'r toiledau (opsiynau tymor hir a thymor byr);
 Newid cynllun ffordd, gwella parcio ar gyfer pobl anabl a chynnwys nodwedd 

ddiwylliannol a man casglu a gollwng; 
 Newid a gwella biniau sbwriel/casgliadau;
 Lleihau i un ardal ar gyfer cŵn yn yr haf ac ychwanegu mwy o finiau baw cŵn;
 Gwella darpariaeth/gwasanaeth lansio cychod a gwella darpariaeth storio ar 

gyfer cychod/cyfarpar;
 Gwella mynediad i'r anabl i'r traeth;
 Symud arwyddion diangen o lan y môr/gwella arwyddion achubwyr 

bywyd/arwyddion gwell ar gyfer llwybr yr arfordir/gwella arwyneb llwybrau;
 Tirweddu'r ardal o flaen y siopau ym Mhorth Einon;
 Gwella rheolaeth y twyni, gan gynnwys mynediad a gorfodi;
 Adeiladu canolfan newydd ym Mhorth Einon sy'n cynnig darpariaethau nad 

ydynt yn cystadlu â busnesau presennol;
 Hyrwyddo gwasanaethau bws a gwella safle bws a gwybodaeth;
 Gwella mannau parcio ceir ar gyfer yr YHA a gwella mynediad i gerddwyr;
 Gwella mynediad at y Tŷ Halen a'r modd y'i rheolir;
 Cydlynu a rheoli digwyddiadau mawr yn well, e.e. treiathlon;
 Datblygu brand a marchnata eglur ar gyfer Porth Einon, yn seiliedig ar hanes 

morol, chwaraeon traeth a dŵr;
 Gwella mannau parcio ceir, arwyddion a'r arwyneb yn Horton;
 Gwella'r bloc o doiledau yn Horton neu osod rhai newydd;
 Gwella'r dehongliad o Orsaf yr RNLI yn Horton/efallai symud y siop i ganolfan 

newydd ym Mhorth Einon;
 Gwella mynediad i gerddwyr o'r maes parcio i'r traeth yn Horton/cynnal a 

gwella'r llwybr estyll mewn mannau;
 Cynnig trwydded o bosib er mwyn i werthwr weithredu o'r maes parcio yn 

Horton;



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 3 Rhagfyr 2018)
Cont’d

 Sicrhau nad yw ceir yn cael eu parcio ar y llwybr rhwng Porth Einon a Horton; 
 Cyflwyno ymagwedd fesul cam er mwyn cynnwys opsiynau tymor byr, tymor 

canolig a thymor hir;
 Gwasanaethau posib y gellid eu cyflwyno mewn canolfan newydd ym Mhorth 

Einon.

Gofynnod y Grŵp Llywio nifer o gwestiynau ynghylch y cyflwyniad, ac ymatebwyd 
iddynt yn briodol. Roedd y trafodaethau'n ymwneud â'r canlynol: -

 Y ddelwedd anffafriol sy'n cael ei chyfleu gan y cynwysyddion storio ym maes 
parcio Porth Einon;

 Signal ffôn/gwasanaethau band eang gwael yn yr ardal;
 Y ddarpariaeth gwasanaeth bws wael i Borth Einon a Horton;
 Diffyg gwybodaeth a ddarparwyd ynglŷn â'r ymgynghoriad, diffyg ymgynghori â'r 

ardaloedd cyfagos i Borth Einon, diffyg ymateb gan Gyngor Cymuned Porth 
Einon, y ddau ddigwyddiad ymgynghori a drefnwyd a'r brîff cyfyngedig a roddwyd 
gan y cyngor;

 Lleoliad daearyddol Porth Einon/Horton yn amharu ar fynediad.
 Diffyg cyfathrebu rhwng adrannau'r cyngor;
 Maint/pris posib canolfan newydd ar safle'r hen doiledau;
 Materion parcio ar y ffordd i'r YHA;
 Mynediad cyfyngedig i gerbydau mwy yn dod i mewn i Borth Einon;
 Cyngor Cymuned/Cynghorydd Ward yn cynorthwyo i wella'r ardal;
 Cydnabod yr astudiaethau tebyg sydd wedi cael eu cwblhau yn y gorffennol;
 Sefydlu gweithgor/anfon sylwadau ymlaen at Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr er 

mwyn iddo gynnig ymateb erbyn 14 Rhagfyr 2018.

Diolchodd y cadeirydd i Rob Owen am ei gyflwyniad.

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Cylchredeg y cyflwyniad i'r grŵp llywio;
2) Dylid anfon sylwadau ynghylch yr astudiaeth dichonoldeb ymlaen i Arweinydd 

Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr er mwyn i ymateb gael ei anfon at Rob Owen ei ystyried ar 
gyfer ei adroddiad astudiaeth.

24 Cynllun Rheoli AoHNE.

Cyflwynodd Chris Lindley, Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr amlinelliad o gyd-destun, 
proses a gofynion adolygiad Cynllun Rheoli AoHNE.

Amlinellwyd manylion y broses adolygu a blaenoriaethau/materion a argymhellwyd 
ar gyfer yr adolygiad. 

Ychwanegwyd bod y Cynllun Gweithredu yn y Cynllun Rheoli presennol yn cynnwys 
cyfnod hyd at 2018. Cytunodd Cyngor Abertawe ar fersiwn wedi'i diweddaru ar gyfer 
2018-21 â Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru (CNC) fel sail cyflwyno rhaglen cymorth grant 
Partneriaeth AoHNE. Fel cam cyntaf, argymhellir y dylid adnewyddu ac adolygu'r 
cynllun gweithredu i gynnwys estyniad ar gyfer gweddill cyfnod presennol y cynllun 



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 3 Rhagfyr 2018)
Cont’d

(hyd at 2022) a chytuno ar hyn drwy'r bartneriaeth. Argymhellir hefyd wneud 'Y 
Diweddaraf am y Cynllun Rheoli' yn eitem sefydlog ar agenda'r Grŵp Llywio.

Penderfynwyd: -

1) Adolygu'r cynllun gweithredu a'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer estyniad ar gyfer gweddill 
cyfnod presennol y cynllun (hyd at 2022) a chytuno ar hyn drwy'r bartneriaeth;

2) Rhoi 'Y Diweddaraf am y Cynllun Rheoli' fel eitem sefydlog ar agenda'r Grŵp 
Llywio.

25 Cais am Wobr Gymuned Awyr Dywyll - Y Diweddaraf am y Cynnydd.  (Llafar)

Cyflwynodd Chris Lindley, Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad diweddaru ar y 
cyfarfod cyntaf a drefnwyd gan Awyr Dywyll Cymru yn Neuadd Reynoldston ar 14 
Tachwedd 2018. Dywedodd fod 27 o bobl yn bresennol, gan gynnwys busnesau a 
grwpiau diddordeb lleol, a chafwyd cyflwyniad i Awyr Dywyll, dynodi a nifer o faterion 
sy'n ymwneud â llygredd golau.

Ychwanegwyd y byddai digwyddiadau cynnwys y cyhoedd yn cael eu trefnu yn y 
flwyddyn newydd.

Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

26 Materion trawsffiniol AoHNE Gwyr - Safbwynt y Cyngor.

Cyflwynodd Chris Lindley, Arweinydd Tîm AoHNE Gŵyr adroddiad a oedd yn 
cyflwyno safbwynt y cyngor ynglŷn â ffiniau AoHNE Gŵyr, yng nghyd-destun 
datblygiad Pier y Mwmbwls.

Amlinellwyd bod yr adroddiad yn cyflwyno'r cyd-destun llawn ac yn esbonio pam 
mae'r cyngor yn ystyried yr 'Y Gorchymyn a Map y Gorchymyn' fel ffin gyfreithiol 
AoHNE Gŵyr. Y gorchymyn oedd wedi sefydlu'r sail statudol ar gyfer dynodi Gŵyr yn 
AoHNE; dylid ystyried map y gorchymyn fel rhan annatod o'r gorchymyn.

Ychwanegwyd bod y Gorchymyn a Map y Gorchymyn wedi eu cadarnhau gan lofnod 
a sêl y Gweinidog perthnasol yn dwyn dyddiad 10 Rhagfyr 1956, gyda'r newidiadau'n 
ymddangos mewn inc coch ar y gorchymyn a'r ardaloedd eithriedig wedi'u 
croeslinellu'n ddu ar fap y gorchymyn. Safbwynt y cyngor felly yw bod y gorchymyn 
wedi cael ei roi ar waith ar y dyddiad hwn ac felly mae'r gorchymyn a'i fap yn dangos 
ffiniau terfynol AoHNE Gŵyr.

Dylid ystyried unrhyw fap arall a luniwyd ers hyn fel dehongliad o'r ffin yn unig ac 
felly heb fod yn derfynol; mae hyn yn cynnwys copïau 1957 a gynhyrchwyd gan yr 
Arolwg Ordnans.

Dywedodd Rheolwr Cynllunio Strategol a'r Amgylchedd Naturiol fod effaith 
datblygiad Pier y Mwmbwls ar yr AoHNE yn bwysig, ni waeth a ydy'r safle y tu mewn 
neu'r tu allan i'r ffin.

Trafododd y grŵp yr adroddiad a'r mapiau a ddarparwyd.



Minutes of the Grŵp Partneriaeth AoHNE Gŵyr (Dydd Llun, 3 Rhagfyr 2018)
Cont’d

Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

27 Cronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy.

Cyflwynodd Mike Scott, Swyddog AoHNE Gŵyr, adroddiad diweddaru am y Gronfa 
Datblygu Cynaliadwy. 

Amlinellwyd bod Llywodraeth Cymru wedi cadarnhau cyllideb gwerth £55,000 i'r 
Gronfa Datblygu Cynaliadwy ar gyfer 2018/19, gyda'r un peth ar gyfer 2019/20. 
Roedd eisoes 10 prosiect wedi'u cymeradwyo gyda chylllid y gronfa ar gyfer 
2018/19, gyda 3 chais ychwanegol yn cael eu hystyried a disgwylir 3 chais 
ychwanegol.

Ychwanegwyd bod ffigur y cronfeydd sydd wedi eu neilltuo yn cynnwys ffi reoli DASA 
sef £5,500 (10%) ac roedd rhan helaeth o'r gronfa wedi ei neilltuo ar gyfer 2019/20 a 
2020/21. Amlinellwyd y materion canlynol: -

Cyfanswm yr arian sydd ar gael £ 55,000.00

Cronfeydd sydd wedi eu neilltuo £ 41,200

Cronfeydd sydd heb eu neilltuo £ 13,300

Ceisiadau sy'n cael eu hystyried gan 
y panel £ 10,500 

Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 8.55 pm

Chair


